
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018 AT 12 NOON  
 
ROOM CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   After School and Holiday Club Provision  (Pages 5 - 38) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 July 2018 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138,  
 
Email:  hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 26 June 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Kathryn Field  spoke on items 4, 5 and 6 (see minute 3, 4 and 5) 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy spoke on item 4 (see minute 3)  
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 30 APRIL 2018  
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
April 2018.   
 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
3 POST-16 TRANSPORT STATEMENT 2018/19  
 
3.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the proposed Post-16 Transport Statement for the 2018/19 academic year.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
3.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the Post-16 Transport Statement for the 
2018/19 academic year as shown in Appendix 3 of the report.  
 
Reason  
 
3.3  The County Council has carried out its legal duty to consult on the annual Post-16 
Transport Statement.  Since the consultation there have been some small revisions but the level 
of support the policy provides remains unchanged.  Parents will be advised that the new tariff 
will be effective from September 2018.   
 
 
4 LOWERING THE AGE RANGE AT LANGNEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, EASTBOURNE  
 
4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
proposal to lower the age range at Langney Primary School.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
4.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve a change of age range at Langeny Primary 
School from 3 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from September 2018.   
 
Reasons  
 
4.3 The proposal to lower the age range at Langney Primary school will help to build on the 
work already done by the school, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

help secure good outcomes for all children.  The proposal is in line with council strategy for the 
integration of nursery and school provision.   
 
 
5 LOWERING THE AGE RANGE AT DITCHLING (ST MARGARET'S) CE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, DITCHLING  
 
5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
proposal to lower the age range at Ditchling (St Margaret’s) CE Primary School.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve a change of age range at Ditchling (St 
Margaret’s) CE Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2018.   
 
Reasons  
 
5.3 The proposal will help to build on work already done by the school in conjunction with 
the pre-school’s Voluntary Management Committee.  This will help ensure a fully integrated 
Early Years Foundation Stage to help secure good outcomes for all children in the future.  The 
proposal is in line with council strategy for the integration of nursery and school provision.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

1 
 
 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 July 2018 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: After School and Holiday Club Provision - proposal to end  provision 
from the  Local Authority and for  Special Schools to further develop 
their provision 

 
Purpose: To review the public and staff consultations on the Local Authority 

ceasing to deliver After School and Holiday Club provision and 

make a final decision on the proposal to cease delivering. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) review and consider the outcome of the public and staff consultation on the Local Authority’s 
proposal to cease to provide after schools and holiday clubs in Special Schools and provide 18 
months transitional funding to special schools to support the development of new provision; and 

2) agree to the closure of the After School and Holiday Clubs provided by the Local Authority. 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The Children Services’ Department (CSD) has explored alternative options for the delivery of After 
School and Holiday Club provision, currently provided by the Children’s Disability service. The 
intention is to achieve a more sustainable provision for children and young people with SEND in the 
future that is aligned to their school communities. While the Department for Education has produced 
guidance stating schools are to consider parents “right to request” wraparound and holiday 
childcare, the Local Authority (LA) does not have a statutory duty to provide after school services.  

 

1.2 The Local Authority has undertaken a public consultation on 
[...]
main benefits of the current provision 
and address existing challenges. 

 

2.7 A staff consultation commenced on 23 May 2018 which set out the proposal to close the service run 
by the Local Authority on 31 August 2018 with Special Schools delivering their own provision from 1 
September 2018. 

 
2.8 The current staffing complement for the service is made up of 27 permanent LA staff which equates 

to 16.6 FTE. As the proposals for the school-based provision are significantly different to the current 
LA provision, TUPE will not apply for the existing staff group. Affected staff will be made redundant 
from 1 September 2018. 
 

2.9 The LA has noted the concerns raised through the consultation by parents in relation to availability 
of short break provision across the county. The LA has a duty to provide a range of short breaks 
which it regularly reviews to ensure that there is good availability across the county for children with 
a range of needs. These services do not have to be directly delivered by the LA and we will be 
working to develop the market and seeking to commission additional provision over 2018/19 which 
will increase options for all parents including those in receipt of a Personal Budget.  

 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Lead Member is asked to agree the closure of the After School and Holiday Clubs as provided 
by the Local Authority and provide 18 months transitional funding to special schools to support the 
development of the new provision. This recommendation is made on the basis that the proposal 
represents good value for money for the Council, promotes sustainability, whilst continuing to 
provide a valuable service to parents and young people.  

 

 

 

 

Stuart Gallimore 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Antony Julyan, Strategic Manager & Children’s Commissioner  

Tel. No. 01323 466030 
Email: antony.julyan@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 7



 
 

4 
 
 

 

  

Page 8



 
 

5 
 
 


[...]
oss East Sussex. Transitional funding will 

be provided to assist special schools in creating and sustaining future provision in 

addition to their current extended day offer. 

b) What is the main purpose or aims of proposal, project or service?  

The service provides after school and holiday play schemes for pupils with SEND based 
in 6 special schools across East Sussex. The proposal is to consult the public including 
parents and carers of those children who attend the clubs on the intention of ESCC to 
cease providing and for special schools to develop their own provision. After school clubs 
are not a statutory responsibility for Local Authorities. Schools have a duty to consider 
parents’ “right to request” wraparound and holiday childcare. Schools can access 
additional funding streams to support such an offer which is not accessible to the Local 
Authority. There will be 18 months transitional funding made available to schools to 
assist them in developing their own provision which, in combination with additional 
external funding, will provide greater certainty in terms of future provision and costs. 
Schools will also be able to promote the provision to a wider group of pupils in their 
school which should also contribute to making provision more cost effective. 

Manager(s) and section or service responsible for completing the assessment 

 Antony Julyan 

2.2 Who is affected by the proposal, project or service? Who is it intended to 
benefit and how?  

Pupils with SEND who currently attend the clubs and their parents/carers will be 
affected by the change. 

2.3 How is, or will, the proposal, project or service be put into practice and who 
is, or will be, responsible for it?   

In the proposal, individual schools would be responsible for the provision of the 
new service. ESCC will provide transitional funding to subsidise activities in the 
academic year 2018-19 and Terms 1 and 2 of academic year 2019/20). SLA’s will 
be in place to monitor the t
[...]
re and fill in the summary report.  

The table below should be completed using the information from the equality impact assessment to produce an action plan for the 
implementation of the proposals to: 

1. Lower the negative impact, and/or 
2. Ensure that the negative impact is legal under anti-discriminatory law, and/or 
3. Provide an opportunity to promote equality, equal opportunity and improve relations within equality target groups, i.e. increase the 

positive impact 
4. If no actions fill in separate summary sheet.  

Please ensure that you update your service/business plan within the equality objectives/targets and actions identified below: 

Area for 
improvement 

Changes proposed Lead Manager Timescale 
Resource 

implications 

Where 
incorporated/flagged? 

(e.g. business 
plan/strategic 
plan/steering 
group/DMT) 

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

X 

P
age 36



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 24 of 25 

 6.1 Accepted Risk 

From your analysis please identify any risks not addressed giving reasons and how this has been highlighted within your Directorate: 

 

Area of Risk 
Type of Risk?  
(Legal, Moral, 

Financial) 

Can this be addressed 
at a later date? (e.g. 

next financial 
year/through a business 

case) 

Where flagged? (e.g. 
business plan/strategic 

plan/steering group/DMT) 
Lead Manager 

Date resolved 
(if applicable) 

There are no risks. 
This will be updated 
following decision by 
Lead Member  

                         

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 June 2018
	4 After School and Holiday Club Provision
	Item 4 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 16 July 2018 at County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
Councillor  Davies  spoke on item 4 (see minute 8) 
Councillor  Field  spoke on item 4 (see minute 8) 
Councillor  Tidy  spoke on item 4 (see minute 8) 
Councillor  Ungar  spoke on item 4 (see minute 8) 
Councillor  Webb  spoke on item 4 (see minute 8) 
 
 
6 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 JUNE 2018  
 
6.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
June 2018. 
 
 
7 REPORTS  
 
7.1 The report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
 
8 AFTER SCHOOL AND HOLIDAY CLUB PROVISION  
 
8.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
proposal to end provision from the Local Authority of after school and holiday club provision and 
for Special Schools to further develop their provision. 
 
8.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to –  
 

1) note the outcome of the public and staff consultation on the Local Authority’s proposal to 
cease to provide after schools and holiday clubs in Special Schools and provide 24 months 
transitional funding to special schools to support the development of new provision; and  

 
 2)  agree to the closure of the After School and Holiday Clubs provided by the Local                                       

Authority. 
 

Reason 
 
8.3 The agreed approach represents good value for money for the Council, promotes 
sustainability, whilst continuing to provide a valuable service to parents and young people. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


